Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

22

1.2.4  Homestake Ridge project (continued)

Area Unit Cost (US$) Life-of-Mine (US$)

Mining ($/t mined) $63.50 $182.9 million

Processing ($/t milled) $21.00 $71.9 million

General and Administration ($/t) $14.00 $48.0 million

Environmental/Water Treatment $0.82 $2.8 million

Community/Social $0.17 $0.6 million

Total Operating Costs ($/t milled) $89.39 $306.2 million

Table 6: Operating Cost Summary. Operating costs were developed from unit costs for projects of a similar scale in
Canada and translated to USD at an exchange rate of 0.70 (US$/C$).

Project Economics and Sensitivity Analyses

The following tables illustrate the PEA project economics and the sensitivity of the project to changes in the base
case metal prices, operating costs and capital costs. As is typical with precious metal projects, the project is most
sensitive to metal prices, followed by operating costs and initial capital costs.

 NPV at 0%
(US$M)

NPV at 5%
(US$M)

NPV at 7%
(US$M)

IRR Payback (Mo)

Before Tax $278 $170 $140 30.1% 26

After Tax $184 $108 $87 23.6% 36

Table 7: Project Economics at $1,350 Gold

Gold Price
(US$/oz)

Silver Price
(US$/oz)

NPV at 0%
(US$M)

NPV at 5%
(US$M)

IRR
Payback

(Mo)

40% $1,890 $16.80 $373 $239 39.4% 31

30% $1,755 $15.60 $326 $206 35.8% 32

20% $1,620 $14.40 $278 $173 32.0% 33

10% $1,485 $13.20 $231 $141 28.0% 34

Base Case $1,350 $12.00 $184 $108 23.6% 36

-10% $1,215 $10.80 $137 $75 18.8% 40

-20% $1,080 $9.60 $90 $42 13.2% 46

-30% $945 $8.40 $39 $6 6.4% 75

Table 8: Metal Price Sensitivity – After-Tax

 NPV at 0% (US$M) NPV at 5% (US$M) IRR Payback (Mo)

20% $145 $82 20.1% 39

10% $165 $95 21.9% 38

Base Case $184 $108 23.6% 36

-10% $203 $121 25.3% 35

-20% $223 $134 26.9% 35

Table 9: Operating Cost Sensitivity – After-Tax

AURYN RESOURCES INC.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

23

1.2.4  Homestake Ridge project (continued)

 NPV at 0% (US$M) NPV at 5% (US$M) IRR Payback (Mo)

20% $149 $79 17.1% 43

10% $167 $93 20.1% 40

Base Case $184 $108 23.6% 36

-10% $201 $128  27.7% 34

-20% $219 $137 32.5% 33

Table 10: Capital Cost Sensitivity – After-Tax

Indigenous and Community Relations

The pursuit of environmentally sound and socially responsible mineral development guides all of Auryn’s activities as
the Company understands the broad societal benefits that responsible mining can bring, as well as the risks that must
be managed through the implementation of sustainable development practices. Auryn strives to maintain the highest
standards of environmental protection and community engagement at all of its projects.

Auryn considers sustainability to include the pursuit of three mutually reinforcing pillars: environmental and cultural